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Honorable Douglas Albert Valeska

District Attorney

Henry & Houston Counties

Post Office Box 1632

Dothan, Alabama  36302
District Attorneys – Employees, Employers, Employment – Leave, Annual and Sick – Retirement Benefits – Supernumerary Status – Henry County – Houston County
Based upon an established policy, the district attorney may compensate employees in the office for unused annual and sick leave to be paid upon the retirement of the employees.

Dear Mr. Valeska:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


In accordance with a policy authorizing benefits, may the district attorney compensate employees in the office for unused annual and sick leave upon the retirement of the employees?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that you adopted a policy authorizing employees in the district attorney’s office to be compensated upon retirement for un​used annual leave and one/half of unused sick leave. This policy is con​sistent with the merit system policy for state employees.  See Ala. Code § 36-26-36 (2001) & Ala. Admin. Code r. 670-X-13-.06 (1991).  You state that two employees in your office are considering retirement, and you want to confirm that these employees may be compensated under this policy. 
The district attorney is authorized by statute to provide for the terms of employment of those persons employed by the district attorney, including fringe benefits such as leave.  Section 12-17-220 of the Code states as follows:

(a) The district attorney of each judicial circuit is hereby authorized to employ, in any manner as he or she shall determine necessary, assistant district attorneys, investigators, cleri​cal, secretarial, and other personnel, who shall be paid from funds available for that purpose. Un​less otherwise provided by local law for Talladega County, all of these employees shall serve at the pleasure of the district attorney and shall not be considered employees under the State Merit System Act.


(b) The district attorney is authorized to supplement the salaries of personnel employed within his or her office.


(c) The district attorney is authorized to use funds available to him or her from all sources such as grants, appropriations, gifts, and other sources for the purposes stated in this section or for any other law enforcement purpose.


(d) Counties are authorized to supplement state expenditures as they deem necessary and shall provide other financial support as required by laws in effect on September 30, 1977.

Ala. Code § 12-17-220 (2006).  

This Office has previously opined, based upon this section of the Code, that the district attorney has the discretion to establish fringe bene​fit policies for his or her employees and, thus, may pay employees com​pensation pursuant to these established policies.  Opinion to Honorable John David Whetstone, Baldwin County District Attorney, dated December 9, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-038.  Accordingly, the district attorney, based upon an established policy, may compensate employees in the office for unused annual and sick leave upon the retirement of the employees.
CONCLUSION


Based upon an established policy, the district attorney may compen​sate employees in the office for unused annual and sick leave to be paid upon the retirement of the employees.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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